
DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

City of Alexandria, Virginia 

MEMORANDUM 

APRIL 22,2011 

THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF CITY COUNCIL 

JAMES K. HARTMANN, CITY MANAGE~ 
BUDGET MEMO # 76 : PRELIMINARY ADDIDELETE LIST 

Attached is the FY 2012 preliminary add/delete list including base real estate tax rate 
options, transportation add-on tax rate options, other revenue options, revenue re­
estimates discussed in budget memo #52, technical expenditure adjustments discussed in 
budget memo #53, potential budget reductions discussed in budget memo #54, potential 
add/deletes discussed in budget memo #55, and other adds and deletes proposed by 
various Council members. 

These items will be considered at the preliminary add/delete work session on Monday, 
April 25, 2011. Following the work session, a revised add/delete list will be distributed 
for use in preparation for the final add/delete work session and budget adoption on the 
following Monday, May 2nd

• 

Please contact Bruce Johnson, Morgan Routt or Kendel Taylor in OMB at (703) 746-
3737 if you have any questions. 

1 



1 FY 2012 GENERAL FUND OPERATING BUDGET ADD/DELETE COUNCIL MEMBER OPTIONS 
2 
3 Amount 

4 Add/Delete Options Available 

5 TRANSPORTATION TOTAL FY 2012 FUNDING 

6 
7 A. REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS 
8 

REVENUE SURPLUS/(SHORTFALL) 

Real Estate ProDertv Tax Rate 

General Real Estate Property Tax Rate Increase/(Decrease) 

Mayor 
Euille 

13,208,000 
18,759 

Vice Mayor Councilman Councilwoman 
Donley Fannon Hughes 

13,239,786 10,712,B37 2,450,000 
1,818 17,616 1,456,866 

1~.\'ii~!StQ~'~t~~"RniiEl~"ij:':"\\{(?:,!<iij,4d$:;ftMi"''{*j .. :JI;~;f~"· 
11 Revised Real Estate Property Tax Rate (in cents) 100.0 (max), ~,.;:; , ~~.;:; J ~,.;:; , u 

nnl nnl 

-1;~M 
u, v, U'.8 

12 
13 Cents Available 

Councilman Councilwoman Councilman 
Krupicka Pepper Smedberg 
14,906,686 13,962,200 13,970,000 
29,443 3.412 33,156 

-0.36~ • 0.9 
t~ :'~\P!\:7~fi~ 

D~ic~~a~rt~n~~e~~realed~etaxfurtraM~rt~oo~~o~s r'~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

14 (Not included in General Fund Calculations) 
Dedicated real estate tax revenue for transportation purposes 

15 (Not included in General Fund Calculations) 
16 Increase Cash Capital for Transportation Fund 
17 Add-on Commercial Real Estate Tax (in cents) One cent 

18 
19 
20 
21 

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

27 

28 
29 

30 

0.0 

4/22/20114:49 PM 

2.0 1.5 0.0 2.56 0.0 0.0 

1 of 10 



1 
2 
3 
4 

5 
6 

31 

32 
33 
34 

35 
36 

37 

38 
39 
40 

41 
42 
43 
44 

FY 2012 GENERAL FUND OPERATING BUDGET ADD/DELETE 

Amount 

Add/Delete Options Available 
TRANSPORTATION TOTAL FY 2012 FUNDING 

REVENUE SURPLUS/(SHORTFALL) 

Electric Car Incentives (Budget Memo #45) 

Recreation Program 15% Senior Discount (Budget Memo #35) 
Council Tax and Fee Revenue Adjustments 

Enter Council Tax and Fee Revenue Adjustments Here 
Enter Council Tax and Fee Revenue Adjustments Here 

Enter Council Tax and Fee Revenue Adjustments Here 
Enter Council Tax and Fee Revenue Adjustments Here 

Use of Fund Balance for Operating Expenses 
Enter Fund Balance Uses 

Enter Fund Balance Uses 
Enter Fund Balance Uses 

(9,400) 

(19,463) 

Mayor 
Euille 

13,208,000 
18.759 

COUNCIL MEMBER OPTIONS 

Vice Mayor Councilman Councilwoman Councilman Councilwoman Councilman 
Donley Fannon Hughes Krupicka Pepper Smedberg 

13,239,786 10,712,837 2,450,000 14,906,686 13,962,200 13,970,000 
1.818 17.616 1.456.866 29.443 3.412 33.156 

1 (9.400)1 
(19,463) (19,463) 

r 
45R1lBiti.{<·"':';M:"_JM:~ ••• ~."'l!_~"' __ "1~;""r;i;tf __ ~~."i;{j.~]]II!II.; 
46 

4/22/20114:49 PM 2 of 10 



1 

2 

FY 2012 GENERAL FUND OPERATING BUDGET ADD/DELETE 

3 Amount 
4 Add/Delete Options Available 
5 TRANSPORTATION TOTAL FY 2012 FUNDING 
6 REVENUE SURPLU5/(SHORTFALL) 

47 B. CIlY EXPENDITURE INCREASES (Enter as a Positive Number) 
48 
49 
50 
51 

Increased Access to P 

52 City/ 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 

62 
63 
64 

CirL Manager Proposed Unfunded Priorities Above the Base Budget 
Increase Street Paving (T&ES) 1,000,000 

Gang Prevention Funding (Court Services Unit) 150,000 
reschool (DCHS - Also see Budget Memo #44 for Joint 

~CPS Plan for Maximizing Funds for Preschool Needs) 450,000 
Increase Sidewalk Maintenance (T&ES) 300,000 

Public Art Manager Position (RPCA) 87,500 
Fort Ward Stage II-A Archeology (Also see BM #46) 75,000 

Additional Civil War Sesquecentennial Funding (OHA) 75,000 
Staff for Attracting Federal Office Relocations (AEDP) 75,000 

Web Site Design (ACVA) 30,000 

Other Possible Additions 

Mayor 
Euille 

13,208,000 
18,759 

500,000 
150,000 

450,000 

75,000 
75,000 

COUNCIL MEMBER OPTIONS 

Vice Mayor Councilman Councilwoman Councilman Councilwoman 
Donley Fannon Hughes Krupicka Pepper 

13,239,786 10,712,837 2,450,000 14,906,686 13,962,200 
1,818 17,616 1,456,866 290443 30412 

300,000 
150,000 150,000 

250,000 449,552 450,000 
50,000 

75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 
75,000 75,000 60,000 75,000 
75,000 

65 
66 

Sheriff CFMP Increase for Detention Center Cameras (Budget Memo #63) 
Reestablishment of APD Civil Disturbance Unit (Budget Memo #40) 

1~~:: I ~'J,~W I ~'J,~W I ~'J,~W I ~'J,~W I ~'J,~W I 

4/22/2011 4:49 PM 

Councilman 
Smedberg 
13,970,000 
33,156 

500,000 

450,000 

75,000 

3 of 10 



FY 2012 GENERAL FUND OPERATING BUDGET ADD/DELETE 

Amount 

1 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

Add/Delete Options Available 

67 

68 

69 
70 

71 
72 

73 
74 

TRANSPORTATION TOTAL FY 2012 FUNDING 
REVENUE SURPLUS/(SHORTFALL) 

75 ,Other Possible City Council Additions 
76 Inova Indigent Car' ! (Budget Memo #64) 
77 Library Evening Hour ; (Budget Memo #36) 
78 Replace Healthy Families State Budget Reductio I (Budget Memo #43) 
79 Meals on Wheels 
80 Contingent Reserves for Fire Overtim ! (Budget Memo #60) 
81 Fort Ward Plannin g {Budget Memo #46} 

a. Fort Ward A heological Stage II-B 
b. long Range Pia 

c. Oth 
Use of Inmates for City 

for East Side of Park 
r Fort Ward Funding 
Trees and Tree Well 

82 
83 
84 
85 

Maintenanc (Budget Memo #19) 
Additions for Capital Improvement Program 

General Fund/Cash Capital 

Mayor 
Euille 

13,208,000 
18,759 

100,000 
24,500 
73,000 
57,353 

700,000 

Vice Mayor 
Donley 

13,239,786 
1,818 

100,000 

° 73,000 

75,000 

COUNCIL MEMBER OPTIONS 

Councilman 
Fannon 

10,712,837 
17,616 

24,500 

Councilwoman 
Hughes 
2,450,000 

1,456,866 

57,353 

75,000 

150,000 

Councilman Councilwoman Councilman 
Krupicka Pepper Smedberg 
14,906,686 13,962,200 13,970,000 
29,443 3,412 33,156 

24,500 24,500 
73,000 73,000 
57,353 

500,000 

75,000 
50,000 

75,000 

1,200 

580,000 I 150,000 r~625,000r= u==n -0 I 1,625,006r=Yso;ooo I 

86/i111;l&'¢1~:.VItIl!I.jt"");fi;%.;);{;Ji~V~_~.J&i~"'."~,i;"'~''''~jf''-•• 
87 

4/22/20114:49 PM 4 of 10 



1 FY 2012 GENERAL FUND OPERATING BUDGET AD[)iDELETE 

2 

3 Amount 

4 Add/Delete Options Available 

5 TRANSPORTATION TOTAL FY 2012 FUNDING 

6 REVENUE SURPLUS/(SHORTFALL) 

88 C. CITY EXPENDITURE REDUCTIONS (enter as a negative number) 

89 

Mayor Vice Mayor 
Euille Donley 

13,208,000 13,239,786 

18.759 1.818 

COUNCIL MEMBER OPTIONS 

Councilman Councilwoman Councilman Councilwoman Councilman 
Fannon Hughes Krupicka Pepper Smedberg 

10,712,837 2,450,000 14,906,686 13,962,200 13,970,000 
17.616 l,4S6,866 29,443 3,412 33,156 

90 
91 

92 

93 

Expenditure Technical Adjustments (Budget Memo #53) (607,120)1 (607,120)1 (607~ (607,120)1 (607,120)1 (607, 12orr==Ji;o7,120) 1 (607,120)1 

94 

95 
96 
97 

98 
99 

100 
101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
109 
110 
111 
112 

Possible City Council Deletions 

Proposed Supplemental Increases Included in base budget 

(Budget Memo #54) 

ACVA Advertising 

ACVA Group Sales Position 
ACVA Brochure Printing 

Planning and Zoning Work Program (P&Z) 

Stormwater Civil Engineer (TES) (only $21,000 GF Savings) 
Youth Master Plan (DCHS) 

Fleet Services Management Analyst Position (GS) 
City Hall Security (GS) 

Police HQ Facility Property Manager (GS) 
Police HQ Facility Systems Tech (GS) 

Emergency Comm. Training (DEC) 
Gang Prevention and Intervention (CSU) 
Tree and Flower Watering Crews (RPCA) 

Aquatics Equipment Replacement (RPCA) 
Civil War Sesquecentennial (OHA) 

General Fund Transfer to Offset Reduced Library Fees and Fines (Library) 
Library Security Guards (Library) 

(300,000 

(75,000 
(21,200 

(120,000 
(21,000 

(100,000 
(85,328 
(31,169 

(118,821 
(74,402 

(100,000 
(85,000 
(67,174 
(22,210 
(2S,000 

(100,000 
(19,375 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

(100,000) 

(100,000) 
(85,328) (85,328) 

(31,169) 

4/22/2011 4:49 PM 

(100,000) (100,000) 

(75,000) (75,000) 
(21,200) 

(120,000) (120,000) (120,000) (90,000) 
(21,000) 

(100,000) (100,000) 
(85,328) (85,328) (85,328) 

(31,169) (31,169) 

5 of 10 



1 FY 2012 GENERAL FUND OPERATING BUDGET ADD/DELETE COUNCIL MEMBER OPTIONS 

2 
3 Amount Mayor Vice Mayor Councilman Councilwoman Councilman Councilwoman Councilman 
4 Add/Delete Options Available Euille Donley Fannon Hughes Krupicka Pepper Smedberg 
5 TRANSPORTATION TOTAL FY 2012 FUNDING 13,208,000 13,239,786 10,712,837 2,450,000 14,906,686 13,962,200 13,970,000 
6 REVENUE SURPLUS/(SHORTFALL) 18,759 1,818 17,616 1,456,866 29,443 3,412 33,156 

113 Other Miscellaneous Budget Reduction Options (Budget Memo #54) 
114 
115 
116 
117 
118 
119 
120 
121 
122 
123 
124 
125 
126 
127 
128 
129 
130 
131 
132 

Council Contingent Reserves 
First Responder Line of Duty Health and Death Benefit Costs (Non Dept.) 

(300,rnm)~~~~~ ______ ~ __ ~~~~ ______ ~ __ -=~~~~~~~ ______ ~ 

Other Reduction Options 
Reduction in Salary Scale Adjustment (Work Session) 

Fire Overtime to Contingent Reserves (Budget Memo #60) 
Attrition thru vacant positions (Budget Memo #31) 

Reduction in Contracts (Budget Memos #6 and #26) 
Fire Overtime Reduction (Budget Memo #60) 

Enter Council Delete Options Here 
Enter Council Delete Options Here 
Enter Council Delete Options Here 
Enter Council Delete Options Here 
Enter Council Delete Options Here 
Enter Council Delete Options Here 
Enter Council Delete Options Here 
Enter Council Delete Options Here 

Decrease in cash Capital as a result of CIP Expenditure Reductions and 

Change in Fund Balance (Impact spread over 2 years except for 

COuncilwoman Hughes, which is taken all in one year) 

133 (See Budget Memo #56) 
134 

(240,000),---~:....;.::,=0L.l.-______ --' __ ---'=:"':"::'!'::'=.!..I....-__ =":'=:.::..!..L __ ->"::":'::'!";=u--~~=~ __ ",,>,::,,=~ 

(661,000) (661,rnm) (661,000) (661,000) (661,000) (300,000) 
(700,000) (500,000) 

(1,250,000) 
(4,100,000) 

(350,000) (350,rnm) (200,000) 

, 

! 
I 

I 

(1,530,607) (230,107) (516,107 (632,214 (1,256,787) (2,241,107) (2,269,408)1 

br;y"V'ic""c",",y",·",,, .'K'<cJW_' ·i8!l!kl'0i;'~~·;£8i:J;Y-.'bWI[I_u-'"'~.rlr.v'~~?;4bt__ "28 'to.," IN.'j, .'\_-iik~d;"c."'&lJ.r. 135ffiLJITT\-?:~)~;\D!'{'0:%:t1.~R::~1~~,~, <r%t=-'(:>';;~/:':~+*%%:~;'y:'~f'~h7"~A ~A o'~> ~,,"""~?"""""'~;":~"~h»,4! ,.:'7:'"~''''''' ,,'-1.~'L," j w~:~6> .~: ,,"~ ~i~4uM~~'~~YJ.r;;~·z0',,,",< ~ "~;?" ,_ : 
136 

137:'JI.%1~;;;.lbf~;Il~~"DI.¥),q"._MiT1;\,'~~'~~_ •• ;;.' •• :~ili~il ,!f·'~~l~~,f".\:i'1~ ;):; .. ;i»I.' 

4/22/2011 4:49 PM 6 of 10 



1 FY 2012 GENERAL FUND OPERATING BUDGET ADDlDElETE 
2 
3 Amount 
4 AddlDelete Options Available 
5 TRANSPORTATION TOTAL FY 2012 FUNDING 
6 REVENUE SURPlUS/(SHORTFAll) 

138 
139 D. SCHOOLS TRANSFER (enter as a positive or negative number) 
140 Increase/(Decrease) in the General Fund Transfer to the Schools 
141 
142 
143 
144 
145 E. FUND BALANCE (enter as a positive or negative number) 
146 
147 Changes in Fund Balance 

Optional Fund Balance Availability Proposed by City Manager 
148 (Budget Memo #54) 
149 Addt'l FY 2011 Revenue from FY 2012 Real Estate Tax Rate Increase 

Revenue Increase from the unused FY 2011 Contingent Reserves (reflects use 
150 of funds for Torpedo Factory on April 12 Council Agenda) 460,214 

Revenue Increase from the reduction of Fund Balance Assignment for Snow 
151 Emergencies from $1.0 M to $0.5 M) 500,000 
152 Available for Contingent Reserves 

156 Fund Balance CommitmentslAssignments (No FY 2012 Budget Impact) 
157 Cash Capital spread over 2 years (Except Hughes) 
158 BRAC GRIP Funding 
159 Enter Fund Balance Designations Here 
160 Enter Fund Balance Designations Here 
161 Enter Fund Balance Designations Here 
162 Enter Fund Balance Designations Here 
163 Enter Fund Balance Designations Here 
164 

COUNCil MEMBER OPTIONS 

Mayor Vice Mayor Councilman Councilwoman Councilman Councilwoman Councilman 
Euille Donley Fannon Hughes Krupicka Pepper Smedberg 

13,208,000 13,239,786 10,712,837 2,450,000 14,906,686 13,962,200 13,970,000 
18,7S9 1,818 17,616 1,456,866 29,443 3,412 33,156 

=r=- ~- -~--

0 0 0 0 (578,641) 0 1,446,602 

460,214 460,214 360,214 460,214 460,214 460,214 460,214 

500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,0001 
960,214 460,214 860,214 460,214 381,573 960,214 2,406,816 

:',:_' 

2,406,816 

1651r.r.,\,r.c, ,\~;jj'''1jlY,\'W~t.:}f __ 1j'._tW.~~_:1_;~'0;;'I??_',.i5· ... i]i._"it~i~>i~4':f1:;~·~~f .. ;ir •. ·.*"~:I:;~ 
166 

167 ; ;i~tti;··.· ;~l.~~iII"' •• ::~k'k'!~;~~~i\".,rt.~Lz,;r.i·.·!i·.:~5~~tif:I~.t\;i~i:t~~tJ;:.;J~:.:::'.\.·i~: 

4/22/2011 4:49 PM 7 of 10 



1 
2 
3 

FY 2012 GENERAL FUND OPERATING BUDGET ADD/DELETE 

Amount 
4 

5 
6 

Add/Delete Options Available 
TRANSPORTATION TOTAL FY 2012 FUNDING 

REVENUE SURPLUS/(SHORTFALL) 
168 
169 F. CONTINGENT RESERVE DESIGNATIONS (enter as a positive number) 
170 

$300,000 Available in Proposed Budget (unless reduced in section C 
171 reduction items) Designations Over $300,000 Require Council Add Above 
172 Total Contingent Reserves Available 
173 Fire Overtime Contingent Reserves 
174 Young Adult/Civic Engagement 
175 
176 
177 
178 
179 
180 
181 
182 

Transit needs associated with indigent care 
Center for Alexandria's Child Operating 

Inova Indigent Care 
ANHSI Medical Transportation 

Enter Contingent Reserve Designations Here 
Enter Contingent Reserve Designations Here 
Enter Contingent Reserve Designations Here 

300,000 

Mayor 
Euille 

13,208,000 
18,759 

,. --,---, 
700,000 

Vice Mayor 
Donley 

13,239,786 
1,818 

---,---

100,000 

COUNCIL MEMBER OPTIONS 

Councilman 
Fannon 

10,712,837 
17,616 

---,---

Councilwoman 
Hughes 
2,450,000 

1,456,866 

---,---

50,000 
50,000 

175,000 

Councilman 
Krupicka 
14,906,686 
29,443 

-

I 

Councilwoman Councilman 
Pepper Smedberg 

13,962,200 13,970,000 
3,412 33,156 

- ---1--':.:..... 

500,000 

-
100,000 

-

183.;.t,···~JIJ·'''1_I.A;i;;:)I.'>t£1~,.iJD_i'''''''.~~~~.\r;;7~jl;II:: .. '~nijlii;J, ...... t: •• >\:t~1)t.~~_1+j1.~ 
184 
185 G. 5UMMARY OF FY 2012 OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT 
186 FY 2012 Proposed General Fund Budget: 553,374,401 553,374,401 553,374,401 553,374,401 553,374,401 553,374,401 553,374,401 
187 FY 2012 General Fund Budget After Adds & Deletes: 556,810,199 556,807,677 551,923,505 553,747,092 555,597,571 556,825,546 559,728,504 
188 $ Change from FY 2012 Proposed : 3,435,798 3,433,276 (1,450,896) 372,691 2,223,170 3,451,145 6,354,103 
189 % Change from FY 2012 Proposed : 0.6% 0.6% -0.3% 0.1% 0.4% 0.6% 1.1% 
190 $ Change from FY 2011 Approved : 25,198,660 25,196,138 20,311,966 22,135,553 23,986,032 25,214,007 28,116,965 
191 % Change from FY 2011 Approved : 

-
4.6% 

--
4.6% "----- __ 3.7~ _4.1,,--'-------~4.'! '-----___ 4. ~ 5.2% 

-------

192 
193 

4/22/20114:49 PM 8 of 10 



1 
2 

3 
4 
5 

6 
194 H. CIP Changes 

FV 2012 GENERAL FUND OPERATING BUDGET ADD/DElETE 

Amount 
Add/Delete Options Available 

TRANSPORTATION TOTAL FV 2012 FUNDING 
REVENUE SURPlUS/(SHORTFAll) 

195 1. Transportation Improvement Options (Choose only 1 option) 

Mayor Vice Mayor 
Euille Donley 

13,208,000 13,239,786 
18,759 1,818 

COUNCil MEMBER OPTIONS 

Councilman Councilwoman Councilman Councilwoman Councilman 
Fannon Hughes Krupicka Pepper Smedberg 

10,712,837 2,450,000 14,906,686 13,962,200 13,970,000 
17,616 1,456,866 29,443 3,412 33,156 

196 Initial City Manager Proposal (Capital Project Expenditures) 
197 Special Fund Expenditure Change 
198 Budget Memo #10 Alternative (Capital Project Expenditures) 
199 Special Fund Expenditure Change 

Budget Memo #48 Alternative (Capital Project Expenditures) 
:::~~I I I I I I I I 

200 Councilman Krupicka would add $1.0 million for DASH Expansion 
201 Soecial Fund Exoenditure Cha 

202 

203 
204 

I, 

I: 
I' 

217 
218 

2. Eisenhower Ave. Project Widening Fund (Budget Memo #20) (Possible 

CIP Reallocations to Other Transportation Projects) 
a. DASH bus replacement 

b. King & Beauregard Intersection 
c. Eisenhower Ave. Metro Bus Facility Improvements 

d. BRAC Area Intersection and Turn Lane Improvements 
e. Holmes Run Greenway/Eisenhower East Shared-Use Paths 

f. Eisenhower Ave. Metro Platform Extension 

(3,100,000 
(2,100,000 
(2,100,000 
(2,000,000 
(1,750,000 

(450,000 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

(2,000,000) 

(450,000) 

(2,450,000) 

4/22/20114:49 PM 

(2,000,000) (2,000,000) (2,000,000) (2,000,000) (2,000,000) 
(1,750,000) 

(450,000) (450,000) (450,000) (450,000) (450,000) (450,000) 

(450,000) (4,200,000) (2,450,000) (2,450,000) (2,450,000) (2,450,000) 

859 

9 of 10 



1 FY 2012 GENERAL FUND OPERATING BUDGET ADD/DELETE 
2 
3 Amount 
4 Add/Delete Options Available 
5 TRANSPORTATION TOTAL FY 2012 FUNDING 
6 REVENUE SURPLUS/(SHORTFALL) 

219 4. Optional CIP Reductions Proposed by the City Manager 

220 

221 

222 

223 

224 
225 
226 

a. Reprogram prior year unallocated balance for WMATA capital contribution 

as a CIP funding source (G.O. bonds) 

b. Reallocate prior year allocated ($565,000) and unallocated balance 

($785,000) for the Windmill Hill Park Bulkhead project as a ClP funding source 

(G.O. bonds); will need to reprogram or add funds in future CIP when the 

project moves forward. 
c. Eliminate new FY 2012 funding for Non-Motorized Transportation (safety) 

projects, stretch available unallocated balances to cover 
d. Eliminate new FY 2012 funding for Non-Motorized Transportation 

(Mobility) project, stretch available unallocated balances to cover 
e. Eliminate new FY 2012 funding for Environmental Restoration project, 

stretch available unallocated balances to cover 

227 5. Other CIP Options 

228 

229 
230 
231 
232 
233 
234 

\cceleration (Budget Memo #24) (No impact in FY 2012. 
hift $285,000 from FY 2014 to FY 2013) Enter as "yes" or 

"no" 
nprovement Program (Budget Memo #41) (CIP Cost of 1 

additional field) 
t. Vernon Ave. Pedestrian Lighting (Budget Memo #37) 

a. Cost Sharing Pilot Program for one block 
b. No Cost Sharing Pilot Program for one block 

c. No Cost Sharing Pilot Program for four blocks 

(1,800,000) 

(1,350,000) 

(100,000) 

(150,000) 

(122,000) 

2,000,000 

40,000 
71,000 

274,200 

Mayor Vice Mayor 
Euille Donley 

13,208,000 13,239,786 
18.759 1,818 

(1,800,000) 

Use for Use for 

waterfront waterfront 

(100,000) (100,000) 

(150,000) (150,000) 

(122,000) 
(2,172,000) (250,000) 

yes yes 

71,000 
250,000 

71,000 250,000 

4/22/2011 4:49 PM 

COUNCIL MEMBER OPTIONS 

Councilman Councilwoman Councilman Councilwoman Councilman 
Fannon Hughes Krupicka Pepper Smedberg 

10,712,837 2,450,000 14,906,686 13,962,200 13,970,000 
17,616 1,456,866 29,443 3,412 33,156 

(1,800,000) (1,800,000) (1,800,000) (1,800,000) (1,800,000) 
use or 

Windmill Hill 

Park or 

Use for waterfront 

Use for Windmill Hill flood 

waterfront Park (1,350,000) mitigation 

(100,000) (100,000) (100,000) (100,000) (100,000) 

(150,000) (150,000) (150,000) (150,000) (150,000) 

(122,000) (122,000) (122,000) (122,000) (122,000) 
(2,172,000) (2,172,000) (2,172,000) (3,522,000) (2,172,000) 

yes yes yes yes yes 

2,000,000 2,000,000 

40,000 40,000 

° 2,000,000 2,000,000 40,000 ° 40,000 

10 of 10 


